

No. 19-36034

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DANIEL RAMIREZ-MEDINA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Western District Of Washington (Hon. Ricardo S. Martinez)
Case No. 2:17-cv-00218

APPELLANT DANIEL RAMIREZ-MEDINA'S OPENING BRIEF

ETHAN D. DETTMER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: 415.393.8200

MARK D. ROSENBAUM
JUDY LONDON
KATHRYN A. EIDMANN
PUBLIC COUNSEL
610 South Ardmore Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90005
Telephone: 213.385.2977

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
KATHERINE M. MARQUART
NATHANIEL L. BACH
ANDREW J. WILHELM
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: 213.229.7000

Attorneys for Daniel Ramirez-Medina

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
echemerinsky@law.berkeley.edu
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW
**Affiliation for identification purposes only*
215 Law Building
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
Telephone: 510.642.6483

LEAH M. LITMAN
lmlitman@umich.edu
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN LAW SCHOOL
**Affiliation for identification purposes only*
701 South State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
Telephone: 734.647.0549

LAURENCE H. TRIBE
larry@tribelaw.com
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
**Affiliation for identification purposes only*
1575 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
Telephone: 617.495.1767

LUIS CORTES ROMERO
lcortes@ia-lc.com
IMMIGRANT ADVOCACY & LITIGATION CENTER, PLLC
19309 68th Avenue South, Suite R-102
Kent, WA 98032
Telephone: 253.872.4730
Facsimile: 253.237.1591

MATT ADAMS
matt@nwirp.org
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT
615 Second Ave., Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: 206.957.8611

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The establishment and rescission of DACA	6
1. The DACA application and renewal process.....	8
2. Limitations on denying an individual’s DACA renewal request	9
B. Mr. Ramirez was twice granted DACA status	10
C. The government’s initial unlawful actions.....	11
1. Mr. Ramirez’s unlawful arrest and detention	11
2. USCIS unlawfully revokes Mr. Ramirez’s DACA status	12
D. The current litigation.....	13
1. Mr. Ramirez secures his release.....	13
2. The district court finds that it has jurisdiction	13
3. The district court enjoins the government from terminating Mr. Ramirez’s DACA status	14
4. The government violates the Preliminary Injunction Order by denying Mr. Ramirez’s May 2018 DACA renewal request	17
5. The government determines that Mr. Ramirez is an enforcement priority based on legal and factual error	18
6. Mr. Ramirez files a third amended complaint	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS *(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
7. The order on appeal.....	20
a) Mr. Ramirez’s motion for additional injunctive relief.....	20
b) The government’s motion to dismiss	21
c) The district court’s decision	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	28
ARGUMENT	29
A. The district court erred in granting the government’s motion to dismiss	29
1. Mr. Ramirez’s constitutional claims are reviewable	31
2. The government’s nondiscretionary errors are reviewable	35
a) The government erroneously relied on the Kelly Memo and ICE’s enforcement priority determination	35
b) The government’s departure from its general policies was further nondiscretionary error	40
B. The district court erred in denying Mr. Ramirez’s motion for injunctive relief.....	43
1. The district court had jurisdiction to enter additional injunctive relief	44
2. Regardless, the district court should have enforced its existing Preliminary Injunction Order	45
a) The filing of an amended complaint did not “dissolve” the Preliminary Injunction Order.....	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS (*continued*)

	<u>Page</u>
b) The government violated the Preliminary Injunction Order.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)**Cases**

<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	41
<i>Arce v. United States</i> , 899 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2018)	30, 43
<i>ASW v. Oregon</i> , 424 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Barahona-Gomez v. Reno</i> , 167 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999)	26, 31
<i>Cal. Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Leavitt</i> , 523 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008)	53
<i>Castro-Cortez v. INS</i> , 239 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Catholic Social Servs., Inc. v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000)	27, 35, 41
<i>Coyotl v. Kelly</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 1328 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....	37
<i>Cuviello v. City of Vallejo</i> , 944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Forsyth v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 114 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1997)	47
<i>Fundicao Tupy S.A. v. United States</i> , 841 F.2d 1101 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	47
<i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 375 (1980).....	53
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*continued*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Inland Empire–Immigrant Youth Collective v. Duke</i> , No. 5:17-cv-2048, Dkt. 61 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2018)	14
<i>Inland Empire–Immigrant Youth Collective v. Duke</i> , 2017 WL 5900061 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2017)	42
<i>Inland Empire–Immigrant Youth Collective v. Nielsen</i> , 2018 WL 1061408 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2018)	30
<i>INS v. Yueh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996)	41
<i>Inst. of Cetacean Research v. Sea Shepherd Conservation Soc’y</i> , 774 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2014)	49, 51
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	30
<i>John B. Stetson Co. v. Stephen L. Stetson Co.</i> , 128 F.2d 981 (2d Cir. 1942)	51
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)	54
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)	29, 41
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953)	31
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	32
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	32
<i>Miranda v. Anchondo</i> , 684 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*continued*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Paulson v. City of San Diego</i> , 294 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2002)	45, 48, 49
<i>Ramirez Medina v. DHS</i> , 2017 WL 5176720 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 8, 2017).....	30, 47
<i>Ramirez Medina v. DHS</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (W.D. Wash. 2018)	32, 33
<i>Ramirez v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 806 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2015)	47
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. DHS</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)	7, 34
<i>Reno v. AADC</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	30
<i>Reyes-Melendez v. INS</i> , 342 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2003)	32, 34
<i>Rodriguez v. 32nd Legislature of Virgin Islands</i> , 859 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2017)	46
<i>Sharp v. Weston</i> , 233 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000)	54
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Torres v. DHS</i> , No. 18-56037 (9th Cir.)	37
<i>U.S. Philips Corp. v. KBC Bank N.V.</i> , 590 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2010)	45, 46, 47, 54
<i>United States v. Hovsepian</i> , 359 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*continued*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Venezia v. Robinson</i> , 16 F.3d 209 (7th Cir. 1994)	46
<i>Walters v. Reno</i> , 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998)	26, 31, 34
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	35
<i>Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius</i> , 443 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2006)	46
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	31
<i>Zapon v. DOJ</i> , 53 F.3d 283 (9th Cir. 1995)	53
<i>Zolotukhin v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2005)	32, 33, 34
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)(1).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)	29
28 U.S.C. § 2241	5
Other Authorities	
11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary K. Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2947 (3d ed.)	46
Dan Levine & Kristina Cooke, <i>Mexican ‘DREAMer’ Nabbed in Immigrant Crackdown</i> , Reuters (Feb. 14, 2017)	12
Dara Lind, <i>Daniel Ramirez Medina: What We Know About the DREAMer Trump Is Trying to Deport</i> , Vox (Feb. 16, 2017), https://bit.ly/2LBSLwz	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
DHS, <i>Memorandum on Rescission of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals</i> (Sept. 5, 2017), https://bit.ly/3enrd6	7
‘DREAMer’ <i>Protected Under Obama Detained in Seattle Area</i> (Feb. 15, 2017), https://cbsn.ws/2X4E4si ;	12
<i>First 100 Days: Chaffetz: We Want Inspector General to Investigate Leaks; Attorney for Arrested ‘Dreamer’ Speaks Out</i> (Feb. 15, 2017), https://fxn.ws/2AclbdS ;	12
Melissa Santos, <i>Don’t Let Dreamers Become Collateral in Trump’s War of Words with MS-13</i> , <i>Seattle Times</i> (May 18, 2018)	12
Tessa Stuart, <i>Meet the DREAMer Who Delivered a Powerful Rebuttal to Trump’s Speech</i> , <i>Rolling Stone</i> (Mar. 1, 2017)	12
USCIS, <i>Number of Form I-821D, Consideration of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals, by Fiscal Year, Quarter, Intake and Case Status</i> (Sept. 30, 2019), https://bit.ly/3bEjFOJ	8
 Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	5
 Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(8)	13
